
Weymouth - Bridport - Axminster X53 
via Portesham - Chideock - Charmouth - Lyme Regis       
Dorchester  - Bridport - Axminster X51 
via Poundbury - Chideock - Charmouth - Lyme Regis   
also showing service A3 between Bridport and Woodroffe School      

Monday to Friday 

Service Number X53 X51 A3 A3 X53 X51 X53 X51 X53 X51 X53 X51 X51 X51 X51 X53 X53 X53 X51 X51 X53 X53 X51 
CSS CSS CSS STES  CSS CSS 
Sch Sch NSch Sch Sch Sch Sch NSch Sch Sch Sch 

Weymouth College .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 1658 .... 
Weymouth King's Statue 0525 .... .... .... 0650 .... 0850 .... 1050 .... 1250 .... .... .... .... 1440 1450 .... .... .... 1706 1706 .... 
Fiveways 0529 .... .... .... 0658 .... 0858 .... 1058 .... 1258 .... .... .... .... 1448 1458 .... .... .... 1714 1714 .... 
Chickerell Meadow Close 0533 .... .... .... 0703 .... 0903 .... 1103 .... 1303 .... .... .... .... 1453 1503 .... .... .... 1719 1719 .... 
Portesham King's Arms 0539 .... .... .... 0712 .... 0912 .... 1112 .... 1312 .... .... .... .... 1502 1512 .... .... .... 1728 1728 .... 
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0544 .... .... .... 0718 .... 0918 .... 1118 .... 1318 .... .... .... .... 1508 1518 .... .... .... 1734 1734 .... 
Butron Bradstock,Three Horseshoes 0556 .... .... .... 0732 .... 0932 .... 1132 .... 1332 .... .... .... .... 1522 1532 .... .... .... 1748 1748 .... 
West Bay George Hotel 0600 .... .... .... 0738 .... 0938 .... 1138 .... 1338 .... .... .... .... 1528 1538 .... .... .... 1754 1754 .... 
Dorchester South Station .... .... .... .... .... 0806 .... 1006 .... 1206 .... 1406 1406 .... .... .... .... .... .... 1606 .... .... 1800 
Dorchester Trinity Street .... .... .... .... .... 0810 .... 1010 .... 1210 .... 1410 1410 .... .... .... .... .... .... 1610 .... .... 1804 
Dorset County Hospital .... .... .... .... .... 0814 .... 1014 .... 1214 .... 1414 1414 .... .... .... .... .... .... 1614 .... .... 1808 
Poundbury, Mansell Square .... .... .... .... .... 0816 .... 1016 .... 1216 .... 1416 1416 .... .... .... .... .... 1610 1616 .... .... 1810 
Poundbury Queen Mother Square .... .... .... .... .... 0820 .... 1020 .... 1220 .... 1420 1420 .... .... .... .... .... 1614 1620 .... .... 1814 
Winterbourne Valley School .... .... .... .... .... 0829 .... 1029 .... 1229 .... 1429 1429 .... .... .... .... .... 1623 1629 .... .... 1823 
Lee Lane .... .... .... .... .... 0843 .... 1043 .... 1243 .... 1443 1443 .... .... .... .... .... 1637 1643 .... .... 1837 
Bridport Nat West Bank .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 1538 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 
Colfox School .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 1545 .... 1550 .... .... .... .... .... 
Bridport West Street 0611 .... .... .... 0748 0848 0948 1048 1148 1248 1348 1448 1448 .... .... .... 1548 1600 1642 1648 1804 1804 1842 
Bridport Bus Station 0614 .... .... .... 0751 0851 0951 1051 1151 1251 1351 1451 1451 .... .... .... 1551 1603 1645 1651 1807 1807 1845 
Bridport Bus Station 0617 0629 0751 0751 0755 0855 0955 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 .... 1513 .... .... 1555 1607 .... 1655 1811 1811 .... 
Chideock Bridge 0624 0637 0759 0759 0803 0903 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 .... 1521 .... .... 1603 1615 .... 1703 1819 1819 .... 
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 0629 0642 0804 0804 0808 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 .... 1526 .... .... 1608 1620 .... 1708 1824 1824 .... 
Charmouth Church 0635 0649 0811 0811 0815 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 .... 1533 .... .... 1615 1627 .... 1715 1831 1831 .... 
Lyme Regis Square 0644 0700 0822 0822 0826 0926 1026 1126 1226 1326 1426 1526 .... 1544 .... .... 1626 1638 .... 1726 1842 1842 .... 
Woodroffe School .... 0706 0828 0828 0832 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 .... 1550 1550 .... 1632 1644 .... 1732 1848 1848 .... 
Talbot Arms .... 0709 .... .... 0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 .... 1553 1553 .... 1635 1647 .... 1735 1851 1851 .... 
Hunters Lodge Inn .... 0717 .... .... 0843 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 1443 1543 .... 1601 1601 .... 1643 1655 .... 1743 .... .... .... 
Axminster Railway Station .... 0727 .... .... 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 .... 1611 1611 .... 1653 1705 .... 1753 .... .... .... 



 
 
Service Number X51 X53 X53 X53 X51 X53 X53 X51 X51 X53 X51 X53 X51 X53 X51 A3 A3 X53 X51 X53   
    SS CSS   CSS        CSS CSS     
  NSch Sch Sch Sch Sch  Sch        Sch Sch     
Axminster Railway Station .... .... .... .... .... .... 0815 0815 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 .... .... 1625 1720 1815  
Hunters Lodge Inn .... .... .... .... .... .... 0824 0824 0924 1024 1124 1224 1324 1424 1524 .... .... 1634 1729 1824  
Talbot Arms .... .... .... .... .... .... 0831 0831 0931 1031 1131 1231 1331 1431 1531 .... .... 1641 1736 1831  
Woodroffe School .... .... .... .... .... .... 0834 0834 0934 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 1534 1550 1550 1644 1739 1834  
Lyme Regis Post Office .... 0655 0655 .... .... 0740 0839 .... 0939 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1555 1555 1649 1744 1839  
Charmouth opp Church .... 0704 0704 .... .... 0750 0850 .... 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 1606 1606 1700 1755 1850  
Morcombelake Ship Knapp .... 0710 0710 .... .... 0756 0857 .... 0957 1057 1157 1257 1357 1457 1557 1613 1613 1707 1802 1857  
Chideock Bridge .... 0714 0714 .... .... 0800 0902 .... 1002 1102 1202 1302 1402 1502 1602 1618 1618 1712 1807 1902  
Bridport Bus Station .... 0722 0722 .... .... 0807 0911 .... 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1611 1627 1627 1721 1816 1911  
Bridport Bus Station 0720 0725 0725 0725 0730 0812 0915 .... 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 .... .... 1725 .... ....  
Bridport West Street 0723 0728 0728 0728 0733 0814 0918 .... 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1618 .... .... 1728 .... ....  
Lee Lane 0726 .... .... .... 0737 .... .... .... 1022 .... 1222 .... 1422 .... 1622 .... .... .... .... ....  
Colfox School grounds .... .... .... .... .... 0824 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....  
Winterbourne Abbas opp Church 0738 .... .... .... 0751 .... .... .... 1036 .... 1236 .... 1436 .... 1636 .... .... .... .... ....  
Poundbury Queen Mother Square 0745 .... .... .... 0759 .... .... .... 1044 .... 1244 .... 1444 .... 1644 .... .... .... .... ....  
Dorset County Hospital Bridport Rd 0749 .... .... .... 0803 .... .... .... 1048 .... 1248 .... 1448 .... 1648 .... .... .... .... ....  
Dorchester South Station 0757 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 1057 .... 1257 .... 1457 .... 1657 .... .... .... .... ....  
West Bay George Hotel .... 0736 0736 0736 .... .... 0928 .... .... 1128 .... 1328 .... 1528 .... .... .... 1738 .... ....  
Burton Bradstock, Anchor Inn .... 0739 0739 0739 .... .... 0934 .... .... 1134 .... 1334 .... 1534 .... .... .... 1744 .... ....  
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms .... 0753 0753 0753 .... .... 0948 .... .... 1148 .... 1348 .... 1548 .... .... .... 1758 .... ....  
Portesham Kings Arms .... 0757 0757 0757 .... .... 0953 .... .... 1153 .... 1353 .... 1553 .... .... .... 1803 .... ....  
Chickerell Meadow Close .... 0805 0805 0805 .... .... 1002 .... .... 1202 .... 1402 .... 1602 .... .... .... 1812 .... ....  
Budmouth College grounds .... .... 0811 0811 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....  
Commercial Road .... 0815 0818 0818 .... .... 1015 .... .... 1215 .... 1415 .... 1615 .... .... .... 1825 .... ....  
Weymouth King's Statue .... 0817 0820 0820 .... .... 1017 .... .... 1217 .... 1417 .... 1617 .... .... .... 1827 .... ....  
Weymouth King's Statue .... .... 0822 0822 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....  
Weymouth College .... .... 0829 0829 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....  
 
Sch   -  Schooldays Only                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
NSch  -  School Holidays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
SS    -  Additional school service                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
CSS   -  Closed school service - school pupils only                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
STES  -  diverts via Bridport South Street and East Street    
 

 



 
Saturday 
 
Service Number X53 X53 X51 X53 X51 X53 X53 X51 X53  
Weymouth King's Statue 0650 0850 .... 1050 .... 1250 1450 .... 1706  
Fiveways 0658 0858 .... 1058 .... 1258 1458 .... 1714  
Chickerell Meadow Close 0703 0903 .... 1103 .... 1303 1503 .... 1719  
Portesham King's Arms 0712 0912 .... 1112 .... 1312 1512 .... 1728  
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0718 0918 .... 1118 .... 1318 1518 .... 1734  
Butron Bradstock,Three Horseshoes 0732 0932 .... 1132 .... 1332 1532 .... 1748  
West Bay George Hotel 0738 0938 .... 1138 .... 1338 1538 .... 1754  
Dorchester South Station .... .... 1104 .... 1304 .... .... 1604 ....  
Dorchester Trinity Street .... .... 1108 .... 1308 .... .... 1608 ....  
Dorset County Hospital .... .... 1112 .... 1312 .... .... 1612 ....  
Poundbury, Mansell Square .... .... 1114 .... 1314 .... .... 1614 ....  
Poundbury Queen Mother Square .... .... 1118 .... 1318 .... .... 1618 ....  
Winterbourne Valley School .... .... 1127 .... 1327 .... .... 1627 ....  
Lee Lane .... .... 1141 .... 1341 .... .... 1641 ....  
Bridport West Street 0748 0948 1146 1148 1346 1348 1548 1646 1804  
Bridport Bus Station 0751 0951 1149 1151 1349 1351 1551 1649 1807  
Bridport Bus Station 0755 0955 .... 1155 .... 1355 1555 1653 ....  
Chideock Bridge 0803 1003 .... 1203 .... 1403 1603 1701 ....  
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 0808 1008 .... 1208 .... 1408 1608 1706 ....  
Charmouth Church 0815 1015 .... 1215 .... 1415 1615 1713 ....  
Lyme Regis Square 0826 1026 .... 1226 .... 1426 1626 1724 ....  
Woodroffe School 0832 1032 .... 1232 .... 1432 1632 1730 ....  
Talbot Arms 0835 1035 .... 1235 .... 1435 1635 1733 ....  
Hunters Lodge Inn 0843 1043 .... 1243 .... 1443 1643 .... ....  
Axminster Railway Station 0853 1053 .... 1253 .... 1453 1653 .... ....  
 
Service Number X53 X53 X51 X53 X51 X53 X51 X53 X53  
Axminster Railway Station .... 0915 .... 1115 .... 1315 .... 1515 1715  
Hunters Lodge Inn .... 0924 .... 1124 .... 1324 .... 1524 1724  
Talbot Arms 0731 0931 .... 1131 .... 1331 .... 1531 1731  
Woodroffe School 0734 0934 .... 1134 .... 1334 .... 1534 1734  
Lyme Regis Post Office 0739 0939 .... 1139 .... 1339 .... 1539 1739  
Charmouth opp Church 0750 0950 .... 1150 .... 1350 .... 1550 1750  
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 0757 0957 .... 1157 .... 1357 .... 1557 1757  
Chideock Bridge 0802 1002 .... 1202 .... 1402 .... 1602 1802  
Bridport Bus Station 0811 1011 .... 1211 .... 1411 .... 1611 1811  
Bridport Bus Station 0815 1015 1018 1215 1218 1415 1418 1615 1815  
Bridport West Street 0818 1018 1021 1218 1221 1418 1421 1618 1818  
Lee Lane .... .... 1025 .... 1225 .... 1425 .... ....  
Winterbourne Abbas opp Church .... .... 1039 .... 1239 .... 1439 .... ....  
Poundbury Queen Mother Square .... .... 1047 .... 1247 .... 1447 .... ....  
Dorset County Hospital Bridport Rd .... .... 1051 .... 1251 .... 1451 .... ....  
Dorchester South Station .... .... 1100 .... 1300 .... 1500 .... ....  
West Bay George Hotel 0828 1028 .... 1228 .... 1428 .... 1628 1828  
Burton Bradstock, Anchor Inn 0834 1034 .... 1234 .... 1434 .... 1634 1834  
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0848 1048 .... 1248 .... 1448 .... 1648 1848  
Portesham Kings Arms 0853 1053 .... 1253 .... 1453 .... 1653 1853  
Chickerell Meadow Close 0902 1102 .... 1302 .... 1502 .... 1702 1902  
Commercial Road 0915 1115 .... 1315 .... 1515 .... 1715 1915  
Weymouth King's Statue 0917 1117 .... 1317 .... 1517 .... 1717 1917  
 



 
 
 
Sunday 
 
Service Number X53 X53 X53 X53   
Weymouth King's Statue 0850 1150 1450 1706  
Fiveways 0858 1158 1458 1714  
Chickerell Meadow Close 0903 1203 1503 1719  
Portesham King's Arms 0912 1212 1512 1728  
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0918 1218 1518 1734  
Butron Bradstock,Three Horseshoes 0932 1232 1532 1748  
West Bay George Hotel 0938 1238 1538 1754  
Bridport West Street 0948 1248 1548 1804  
Bridport Bus Station 0951 1251 1551 1807  
Bridport Bus Station 0955 1255 1555 ....  
Chideock Bridge 1003 1303 1603 ....  
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 1008 1308 1608 ....  
Charmouth Church 1015 1315 1615 ....  
Lyme Regis Square 1026 1326 1626 ....  
Woodroffe School 1032 1332 1632 ....  
Talbot Arms 1035 1335 1635 ....  
Hunters Lodge Inn 1043 1343 1643 ....  
Axminster Railway Station 1053 1353 1653 ....  
 
 
Service Number X53 X53 X53 X53   
Axminster Railway Station .... 1115 1415 1715  
Hunters Lodge Inn .... 1124 1424 1724  
Talbot Arms .... 1131 1431 1731  
Woodroffe School .... 1134 1434 1734  
Lyme Regis Post Office .... 1139 1439 1739  
Charmouth opp Church .... 1150 1450 1750  
Morcombelake Ship Knapp .... 1157 1457 1757  
Chideock Bridge .... 1202 1502 1802  
Bridport Bus Station .... 1211 1511 1811  
Bridport Bus Station 1015 1215 1515 1815  
Bridport West Street 1018 1218 1518 1818  
West Bay George Hotel 1028 1228 1528 1828  
Burton Bradstock, Anchor Inn 1034 1234 1534 1834  
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 1048 1248 1548 1848  
Portesham Kings Arms 1053 1253 1553 1853  
Chickerell Meadow Close 1102 1302 1602 1902  
Commercial Road 1115 1315 1615 1915  
Weymouth King's Statue 1117 1317 1617 1917  
 
 
 

 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 
 


